
 
 

 
 

 
 

TUESDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF THE 
CABINET AT 10.00 AM, ON MONDAY, 20TH DECEMBER, 2021 FOR 
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

Democratic Officer: Janine Owen 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224030 

E-Mail: JanineOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 
 

CABINET 

MEMBERSHIP - 10 MEMBERS 
 

Councillor Portfolio 

Emlyn Dole 

 

Leader 
Corporate Leadership and Strategy; Chair of Cabinet; Represents Council at 

WLGA; Economic Development Represents the Council on the Swansea Bay 

City Region; Collaboration; Marketing and Media; Appoints Cabinet Members; 

Determines Cabinet Portfolios; Liaises with Chief Executive; Public Service 

Board 

Mair Stephens 

 

Deputy Leader  

Council Business Manager; Human Resources; Performance Management; 

Wales Audit; Training; I.C.T.; T.I.C. (Transformation, Innovation and Change); 

Strategic Planning 

Ann Davies 

 

Communities and Rural Affairs  

Rural Affairs and Community Engagement; Community Safety;  Police; 

Counter-Terrorism and Security Act 2015; Tackling Poverty; Wellbeing of 

Future Generations; Third Sector Liaison; Equalities, Climate Change 

Strategy 

Glynog Davies 

 
Education and Children 
Schools; Children’s Services; Special Education Needs; Safeguarding; 

Respite Homes; Regional Integrated School; Improvement Service; Adult 

Community Learning; Youth Services; School Catering Services, Lead 

Member for Children and Young People; Youth Ambassador 

Hazel Evans 
 

Environment 
Refuse; Street Cleansing; Highways and Transport Services; Grounds 

Maintenance; Building Services (excluding housing stock); Emergency 

Planning; Flooding, Public Rights of Way 

Linda Evans Housing 
Housing – Public; Housing – Private, Housing Maintenance and repairs &  

Ageing Well. 

Peter Hughes 

Griffiths 

 

Culture, Sport and Tourism  
Town and Community Councils Ambassador; Development of the Welsh 

Language; Theatres; Sports; Leisure Centres; Museums; Libraries; Country 

Parks; Tourism. 

Philip Hughes 

 
Public Protection 

Trading Standards; Environmental Health. Environmental Enforcement; 

Planning enforcement; Unlicensed Waste;  Parking Services; Bio diversity  

David Jenkins 

 
Resources 
Finance & Budget; Corporate Efficiencies; Property/Asset Management; 

Caretaking & Building Cleaning; Procurement; Housing Benefits; Revenues; 

Statutory Services (Coroners, Registrars, Electoral, Lord Lieutenancy); 

Armed Forces Champion Contact Centres and Customer Service Centres 

Jane Tremlett 
 

Social Care & Health  
Adult Social Services; Residential Care; Home Care; Learning Disabilities; 

Mental Health; NHS Liaison/Collaboration/ Integration; Care Home Catering 

Services, Carers’ Champion; Dementia Care Champion; Disability 

Ambassador 

 



 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST   

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD ON THE 6TH DECEMBER 2021  

5 - 10 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS   

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE   

6. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATOR REPORT -  
1ST APRIL 2021 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021  

11 - 28 

7. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2022-23  29 - 62 

8. CARMARTHENSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM - MEMBERSHIP  63 - 66 

9. NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  
(15TH SEPTEMBER 2021) -  
ACOUSTIC CAMERAS  

67 - 70 

10. NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  
(8TH DECEMBER 2021) -  
101 CALL SYSTEM  

71 - 74 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR DECIDES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY PURSUANT TO SECTION 100B(4)(B) 
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972.  

 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 THE REPORTS RELATING TO THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR 
PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN 
PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(ACCESS TO INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007. IF, 
FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST TEST, THE 
CABINET  RESOLVES PURSUANT TO THE ACT TO CONSIDER THESE 
ITEMS IN PRIVATE, THE PUBLIC WILL BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
MEETING DURING SUCH CONSIDERATION. 

 

 

13. TRANSFORMING TOWNS PLACEMAKING STRATEGIC 
ACQUISITIONS  

75 - 90 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
Monday, 6 December 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair); 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Davies, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins and J. Tremlett; 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D. Cundy; 
Councillor J. Gilasbey; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services; 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
S. Davies, Head of Access to Education; 
S. Pilliner, Head of Transportation & Highways; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
D. Hockenhull, Marketing and Media Manager; 
L Morris, Senior Press Officer; 
T. Evans, Transport Planner - Strategy and Infrastructure; 
R. S. Waters, Highways and Transportation Services Manager; 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer; 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 10.00 am - 10.50 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. L.M. Stephens. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest 

J. Gilasbey 12 – Modernising Education Programme 

Proposal to Review Primary Education 

Provision in the Mynyddygarreg and 

Gwenllian Areas; 

Family member is a 

teacher in one of the 

schools. 

 
3. MINUTES - 22ND NOVEMBER 2021 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on the 22nd November 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

6. HIGHWAYS ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN (HAMP) MAINTENANCE MANUAL 
The Cabinet considered the adoption of a Highways Maintenance Manual in 
support of the Highway Asset Management Plan [HAMP] which itself had been 
adopted in 2018. The Maintenance Manual would form Part 4 of the HAMP and 
was being developed as a portfolio of specific manuals covering the management 
of a range of highway asset categories. The first four sections of the Manual 
brought forward at this time were:  
 

 Part 4.1 Highway Maintenance Management;  

 Part 4.2 Highway Network Hierarchy;  

 Part 4.3 Highway Inspection and Repair Regime; 

 Part 4.4 Road Condition Assessment and Investment Prioritisation. 
 
If adopted the Manual would ensure the highway network was maintained in 
accordance with statutory duties, corporate objectives were supported and that the 
revised national code of practice, ‘Well Managed Highway Infrastructure’, was 
complied with. The Manual introduced changes to the inspection and maintenance 
of highways recommended by the County Surveyor’s Society Wales to provide 
consistency across Wales. 
 
It was noted that the Manual had been endorsed by the Environment and Public 
Protection Scrutiny Committee on the 25th November 2021. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to adopt the Highway Maintenance Manual in 
support of the Highway Asset Management Plan. 
 

7. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL (CCC) ELECTRIC VEHICLE 
CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE STRATEG
[...]




T
his page is intentionally left blank



Top 10 Counterparty Holdings

Counterparty Principal
% of Total 

Holding

WAM 

(Days)
WAYield WADefault

1. Dmadf £36,500,000 32.30% 25 0.00% 0.001%

2. HSBC £7,000,000 6.19% 1 0.03% 0.000%

3. National Westminster Bank £7,000,000 6.19% 183 0.11% 0.047%

4. Bank of Scotland £7,000,000 6.19% 1 0.01% 0.000%

5. Standard Chartered Bank £7,000,000 6.19% 1 0.10% 0.000%

6. Lloyds Bank £7,000,000 6.19% 1 0.10% 0.000%

7. Santander UK plc £6,500,000 5.75% 1 0.58% 0.000%

8. Flintshire County Borough Council £5,000,000 4.42% 54 0.03% 0.002%

9. Newport City Council £5,000,000 4.42% 19 0.05% 0.001%

10. Black Rock £5,000,000 4.42% 1 0.01% 0.000%

Carmarthenshire County Council

£0

£5,000,000

£10,000,000

£15,000,000

£20,000,000

£25,000,000

£30,000,000

£35,000,000

£40,000,000

1. Dmadf 2. HSBC 3. National
Westminster Bank

4. Bank of Scotland 5. Standard
Chartered Bank

6. Lloyds Bank 7. Santander UK
plc

8. Flintshire County
Borough Council

9. Newport City
Council

10. Black Rock

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2022-23 

Purpose: 

For Cabinet to consider the Tax Base calculations and determine the Tax Base in respect of 
the financial year 2022-23. 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 
It is recommended that, Cabinet: 
 
1. Approves the Council Tax Base calculations for the financial year 2022-23, within the report 

(Appendix A) 
 

2. Confirms a Council Tax Base of 74,698.57 in respect of the County Council area and 
 
3. Confirms the relevant tax bases for the individual community and town council areas, as 

shown in Table 2. 

 

Reasons:  

 
1. The County Council is required each year, to determine its Council Tax Base, and the 

Council Tax Base of each community within its area, for the purpose of setting the level of 
Council Tax for the forthcoming financial year.  
 

2. The attached Council Tax Base calculation has been undertaken in accordance with the 
established process. 

 
3. Council on 8th December 2004 resolved that calculation of the Council Tax Base be 

designated as an executive function 
 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted NO 

Cabinet Decision Required  YES 
Council Decision Required  NO 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  Cllr David Jenkins 

Directorate: 

Corporate Services  

Name of Head of Service: 
Helen L Pugh 

Report Author: 
Ann Thomas 

Designation(s): 
 
 
 
Head of Revenues & 
Financial Compliance 
 
Council Tax and 
Benefits Manager 

Contact: 

 

01267 246223 
HLPugh@Carmarthenshire.gov.uk  

01267 228740 
AnThomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

CABINET 
 

20TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

CABINET MEETING  

20TH DECEMBER 2021 

 

COUNCIL TAX BASE – 2022-23 

1. The Council must determine annually, it’s Council Tax Base for the purpose of calculating its Council 
Tax for the forthcoming financial year.  

 
2. Under the provisions of Section 84 of the Local Government Act 2003, and the Local Authorities 

Executive Arrangements (Functions and Responsibilities) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2004, 
the annual calculation has been delegated to Executive Board.  

 
3. The Council Tax Base of an area is a measure of its tax-raising capacity, expressed in terms of the 

number of Band D equivalent dwellings. In simple terms, net spending not met by government grants 
is divided by the Tax Base to give the amount of Council Tax for a dwelling in Band D. The Tax Base 
is also used by the Welsh Assembly Government in its revenue settlement calculations. 

 
4. The Tax Base calculation takes into account exemptions, reductions for disabilities and other 

discounts, together with anticipated changes i.e. new dwellings and appeals. The calculation also 
reflects the difference in the level of charge across the Valuation Bands. 
 

5. A collection rate is then applied to give the net Tax Base expressed in terms of Band D equivalent 
dwellings. The collection rate applied for 2022-23 is 97.5% (remaining unchanged from the 2021-22 
calculation). 

 
6. The County Council must also calculate the individual Tax Bases for all the Town and Community 

Councils within the County, using the same basis of calculation and collection rate. The calculations 
must also ensure that the sum of the individual Tax Base figures for each part of the Authority's area 
is equal to the Council's Tax Base for the whole of the area. 

 
7. The calculation of the Tax Base for the County Council for 2022-23 is shown in Table 1a & summarised 

in Table 1b.  
 
The calculation for individual Town and Community Council areas is summarised in Table 2 and 
detailed in Appendix A.  

 
8. It is therefore, recommended that for the financial year 2022-23, Cabinet: 

 
a) agrees the calculations within Tables 1a & 1b  

b) approves a Council Tax Base of 74,698.57. 

and 

c) approves the individual Tax Bases for the Town and Community Council areas within the 

County, as listed in Table 2 and detailed in Appendix A 

 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 
(Summary Tables with detailed calculation tables in Appendix A) 

 

Page 30



 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
Finance   

The tax base calculation expressed in terms of Band D equivalent shows an increase of approximately 
0.37% for 2022-23 compared with 2021-22. 

 

The collection rate of 97.5% which has been applied since 2014-15 has been retained for 2022-23. (The 
rate applied for the years prior to 2014-15 was 96%) 

Legal 

Approval of the calculation would ensure that the Council complies with its obligations under the 
following legislation:- 

 Section 84 of the Local Government Act 2003 

 Local Authorities Executive Arrangements (Functions and Responsibilities) (Amendment) (Wales) 
Regulations 2004 

 The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulation 2016 

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and t
[...]
NDDEUSANT 126.72
LLANDYFAELOG 638.71 LLANDYBIE 4461.56
LLANGAIN 283.04 LLANEGWAD 725.86
LLANGYNDEYRN 1569.48 LLANFAIR-AR-Y-BRYN 271.12
LLANGUNNOR 1151.48 LLANFIHANGEL ABERBYTHYCH 594.61
LLANGYNIN 135.99 LLANFYNYDD 230.26
LLANGYNOG 236.06 LLANGADOG 641.32
LLANLLAWDDOG 362.08 LLANGATHEN 263.96
LLANPUMSAINT 333.07 LLANSADWRN 232.19
LLANSTEFFAN & LLANYBRI 587.85 LLANSAWEL 200.94
LLANWINIO 204.34 LLANWRDA 233.74
MEIDRIM 267.38 MANORDEILO & SALEM 796.63
NEWCHURCH & MERTHYR 315.84 MYDDFAI 177.66
PENDINE 164.55 CWARTER BACH 967.70
ST CLEARS 1335.68 TALLEY 247.60
ST ISHMAELS 782.53
TRELECH A'R BETWS 329.90 LLANELLI TOWN 8881.21
WHITLAND 746.06 LLANELLI RURAL 8433.29
CENARTH 545.37 PEMBREY & BURRY PORT 3259.46
LLANFIHANGEL-AR-ARTH 924.59 KIDWELLY TOWN 1390.79
LLANFIHANGEL RHOS-Y-CORN 217.70 LLANEDI 2338.21
LLANGELER 1510.89 LLANGENNECH 2000.25
LLANLLWNI 325.42 LLANNON 1949.65
LLANYBYDDER 609.52 PONTYBEREM 1023.75
LLANYCRWYS 106.15 TRIMSARAN 870.55

 20442.45 54256.12
TOTAL 74698.57

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

CARMARTHENSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM 
MEMBERSHIP 

Purpose:  

To-re-appoint the current elected member representatives on the Panel. 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 

That the current elected member representatives on the Panel, as detailed within the report be 
re-appointed to the Admissions Forum up to the 9th May 2022.  

 

Reasons:  
 
There is a requirement to review core members of the Admissions Forum every 4 years, whilst 
appointment tenure would normally follow local government election terms, the decision to 
postpone the LG Elections until 2022 means that the appointment process needs to be 
undertaken as the 4-year term has come to an end. 
 
 
 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: NO  

Cabinet Decision Required:   YES  

Council Decision     NO  

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  
Cllr Glynog Davies - Cabinet Member for Education 

Directorate: 

Name of Head of 
Service: 

Linda Rees Jones 
Simon Davies 

Report Authors:- 
 
Gaynor Morgan 
Sue John 

Designations: 

 
 
Head of Administration and Law 
Head of Access to Education 

 
Head of Democratic Services 
School Organisation & 
Admissions Manager 

Tel: 

Email addresses: 
 
LRJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
 
GMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
SJohn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

CABINET 
 

20TH DECEMBER 2021 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8

mailto:LRJones@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:SiDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:GMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

CABINET  
20TH DECEMBER 2021 

 

 
CARMARTHENSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM -  

MEMBERSHIP 

 
In accordance with the LA appointment policy for Admissions Forum Members, there is a 
requirement to review core members and school members of the Forum every 4 years.  
 
The last full membership review took place in Autumn 2017, (a political balance change also 
occurred in February 2018) a review was therefore necessary in Autumn 2021.  The renewal of 
membership would normally fall in sync with the County Council members election, however due 
to the Welsh Government elections in 2021, local Council elections were delayed a year to 2022.  
 
To comply with the Welsh Government School Admissions Code, there is a need to re-elect the 
core members for the period from November 2021 to the Local Government Elections in May 
2022.  Following the County Council elections, a full review of the Forum members will take place 
and subsequently every 4th year.  Confirmation has been received from Welsh Government that 
re-appointment of existing members is acceptable. 
 
All existing core elected members (Councillors Tyssul Evans, Elwyn Williams and David Thomas 
(Plaid Cymru; Councillor Bill Thomas (Labour) and Councillor Giles Morgan (Independent) have 
confirmed in writing that they are happy to be re-elected and Carmarthenshire’s Admissions 
Forum discussed and supported this approach at its meeting on Thursday 25t
[...]
                       Linda Rees Jones Head of Administration and Law 
                                                   Simon Davies - Head of Access to Education 

Policy, Crime & 
Disorder and 
Equalities 

Legal 

 
Finance 

 
ICT 

 
Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE YES NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE 

Page 65

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2003/2962/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/wsi/2003/2962/contents/made
https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=756&Ver=4
https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=756&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET  
 

20TH DECEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  
(15TH SEPTEMBER 2021) 

ACOUSTIC CAMERAS 
 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 

To consider the Notice of Motion regarding Acoustic Cameras and to agree on any 
further actions. 

 

Reasons:  

 
Council at its meeting held on the 15th September referred a Notice of Motion in 
respect of Acoustic Cameras, to the Cabinet. 
 
The Cabinet will need to formally consider this motion and consider the proposals 
therein. 
 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted NO  
Cabinet Decision Required                             YES  
Council Decision Required                              NO 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:  
Councillor Philip Hughes – Cabinet Member for Public Protection 

Directorates: 
Communities 

 

Jonathan Morgan 

 

 

Llinos Jenkins 

 

 

 

 

Head of Homes and Safer 
Communities 

 

 

Cabinet Member Support 
Officer 

 

 

 

jmorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

LlSJenkins@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
CABINET 

 
20TH DECEMBER 2021 

 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  
(15TH SEPTEMBER 2021) 

ACOUSTIC CAMERAS 

 
At County Council on the 15th of September, the following Notice of Motion was a
[...]
on of this report: 
 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available 
for public inspection  

Council Meeting 15th September 2021  
Link to agenda and minutes 

 Agenda for County Council on 
Wednesday, 15th September, 2021, 
10.00 am (gov.wales) 

 
 

Page 70

https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=155&MId=4450&Ver=4
https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=155&MId=4450&Ver=4
https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=155&MId=4450&Ver=4


 

CABINET  
 

20TH DECEMBER 2021 
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  
(8TH DECEMBER 2021) 

101 CALL SYSTEM 
 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 

To consider the Notice of Motion regarding the 101 call system and to agree on any further 
actions. 

 

Reasons:  
Council at its meeting held on the 8th December referred a Notice of Motion in respect of the 101 
call system to the Cabinet. 
 
The Cabinet will need to formally consider this motion and consider the proposals therein. 
 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted NO  
Cabinet Decision Required    YES  
Council Decision Required    NO 
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Councillor Emlyn Dole, Council Leader 

Directorate :  
Chief Executive  

 

Noelwyn Daniel 

 

Llinos Jenkins 

 

 

 

 

 

Head of IT and Corporate 
Policy 

 

Cabinet Support Officer 

 

 

 

 

ndaniel@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

 

LlSJenkins@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
  

Page 71

Agenda Item 10



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

CABINET  
 

20TH DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  
(8TH DECEMBER 2021) 

101 CALL SYSTEM 

 
At County Council on the 8th of December, the following Notice of Motion was agreed and is 
presented to Cabinet for further discussion: - 
 
“That this Council: 
 

1) Acknowledges the great efforts and professionalism the Dyfed Powys Police Force 
makes in carrying out its duties 
 

2) Further recognises how
[...]
 
 
 

NONE 

Finance 
 
 
 

NONE 

ICT 
 
 
 

NONE 

Risk 
Management 
Issues 
 
NONE 

Staffing 
Implications 

 
 

NONE 

Physical Assets  
 
 
 

NONE 

Page 73

https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=155&MId=4559&Ver=4
https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=155&MId=4559&Ver=4
https://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=155&MId=4559&Ver=4


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD ON THE 6TH DECEMBER 2021
	6 MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT - 1ST APRIL 2021 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021
	Report
	Appendix 1a
	Appendix 1b

	7 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2022-23
	Appendix A
	Table 1a
	Table 1b
	Table 2

	8 CARMARTHENSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM - MEMBERSHIP
	9 NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL (15TH SEPTEMBER 2021) - ACOUSTIC CAMERAS
	10 NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL (8TH DECEMBER 2021) - 101 CALL SYSTEM
	13 TRANSFORMING TOWNS PLACEMAKING STRATEGIC ACQUISITIONS
	Ammanford
	Carmarthen
	Llanelli




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
CABINET 

 
20 DECEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
C.A. Davies, G. Davies, H.A.L. Evans, L.D. Evans, P.M. Hughes, P. Hughes-Griffiths, 
D.M. Jenkins and J. Tremlett. 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor D.M. Cundy. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
W. Walters, Chief Executive; 
C. Moore, Director of Corporate Services; 
L.R. Jones, Head of Administration and Law; 
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance); 
G. Morgans, Director of Education & Children's Services; 
R. Mullen, Director of Environment; 
N. Daniel, Head of ICT and Corporate Policy; Interim Head of Planning; 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration; 
L. Morris, Senior Press Officer; 
L. Jenkins, Executive Board Support Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer; 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer; 
J. Owen, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting:- 10:00am - 10:40am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor L.M. Stephens. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of personal interests. 
 

3. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
CABINET HELD ON THE 6TH DECEMBER 2021 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
held on the 6th December, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE BY MEMBERS 
 
The Chair advised that no questions on notice had been submitted by members. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 



 

 
 

 
6. MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 

REPORT - 1ST APRIL 2021 TO 30TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
The Cabinet considered an update report on the treasury management activities 
and the prudential indicators for the period 1st April 2021 to 30th September 2021. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that the Mid-
Year Treasury Management and Prudential Indicator Report for 1st April 
2021 to 30th September 2021 be approved. 
 

7. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2022-23 
 
The Cabinet considered the Council Tax Base 2022-23 report.  Cabinet Members 
were reminded that the Council was required to determine, on an annual basis, its 
Council Tax Base and the Council Tax Base of each community within its area, for 
the purpose of calculating the level of Council Tax for the forthcoming financial 
year and, under the provisions of Section 84 of the Local Government Act 2003 
and the Local Authorities Executive Arrangements (Functions and 
Responsibilities) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2004, the annual calculation 
had been delegated to the Cabinet. 
 
The calculation of the Tax Base for the County Council for 2022-23 was detailed in 
Table 1a and summarised in Table 1b, which were appended to the report.  The 
calculation for individual Town and Community Council areas for 2022-23 was 
summarised in Table 2 and detailed in Appendix A, which were also appended to 
the report.  
 
Cabinet Members noted that the Tax Base report provided calculations which were 
Authority-wide as well as broken down into all community and town council areas 
for their precept purposes and that the Council Tax Base for the financial year 
2022-2023 had been calculated at £74,698.57. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that 
 
7.1 the Council Tax Base calculations for the financial year 2022-23 as 

detailed within Appendix A of the report be approved; 
 
7.2. a Council Tax Base of £74,698.57 as detailed within tables 1a and 1b of 

the report, be confirmed in respect of the County Council area; 
 
7.3. the relevant tax bases for the individual community and town council 

areas, as detailed in table 2 of the report be confirmed. 



 

 
 

 
8. CARMARTHENSHIRE ADMISSIONS FORUM - MEMBERSHIP 

 
The Cabinet received a report on the membership of the Carmarthenshire 
Admissions Forum which explained that in accordance with the LA appointment 
policy for Admissions Forum Members, there was a requirement to review core 
members and school members of the Forum every 4 years and that the last full 
membership review took place in Autumn 2017. 
 
It was reported that typically, the renewal of membership would fall in sync with the 
County Council members elections however, due to the Welsh Government 
elections in 2021, the local Council elections were delayed a year to 2022.   
Therefore, in order to comply with the Welsh Government School Admissions 
Code, there was a need to re-elect the core members for the period from 
November 2021 to the Local Government Elections in May 2022.  Cabinet 
Members noted that receipt of confirmation had been received from the Welsh 
Government that re-appointment of existing members was acceptable. 
 
The report proposed that all existing core elected members be re-elected for the 
period November 2021 to May 2022.  This approach had been supported by the 
Carmarthenshire’s Admissions Forum at its meeting held on 25th November 2021. 
 
A full review of the Forum members would take place following the County Council 
elections in May 2022 and every 4th year after that.  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the current elected member representatives 
on the Panel, as detailed within the report be re-appointed to the Admissions 
Forum up to the 9th May 2022. 
 

9. NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL (15TH SEPTEMBER 2021) - 
ACOUSTIC CAMERAS 
 
Cabinet Members received a report which detailed a Notice of Motion on the 
matter of acoustic cameras, which was referred to Cabinet from Council on 15th 
September 2021. 
 
It was reported that since September 2021, research into the use of acoustic 
cameras by other local authorities had taken place with a view to understanding 
how these could be implemented within Carmarthenshire.  The research revealed 
that in the main there were two significant challenges in terms of resourcing and 
coverage. 
  
Cabinet Members were informed that mobile acoustic cameras had not been 
developed yet and that they had to be hardwired onto a lamp post.  Relocating 
hardwired acoustic cameras to specific areas of complaint could be resource 
intensive and costly.  In addition, Cabinet Members noted that to purchase and 
install four acoustic cameras across the County, it would cost the Council an 
estimated £110,000+ with a significant additional resource cost to maintain.  This 
cost was deemed a financially disproportionate way of dealing with the issue. 
 
It was further reported that at present, only 5% of the Councils complaints were 
attributed to vehicle noise and that each complaint was investigated accordingly 
with a local resolution being sought. 



 

 
 

 
In recognising that loud vehicle noise was an issue which affected some residents, 
Members concurred that currently the most cost-effective method of managing this 
would be to continue to favour the local approach at present, by continuing with 
the current proactive approach and liaising with Dyfed Powys Police as and where 
necessary. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that  
 
9.1 the Notice of Motion on Acoustic Cameras referred from Council on 
 15th September 2021 be received; 
 
9.2 the current proactive approach and the number of complaints received 
 on this matter continue to be monitored. 
 
9.3 a report be presented to the Cabinet in 12 months should there be a 

marked increase in complaints any significant changes in terms of 
technological developments. 

 
10. NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL (8TH DECEMBER 2021) - 

101 CALL SYSTEM 
 
Cabinet Members received a report which detailed a Notice of Motion on the 
matter of the 101 call system, which was referred to Cabinet from Council on 8th 
December 2021.  
 
Cabinet Members were informed that Dyfed Powys Police were currently seeking 
to procure an Integrated Communication Control System and Contact 
Management Solution which included the telephony platform for the Force Control 
Room based at Headquarters, Carmarthen.  The Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Dyfed Powys would shortly be receiving tenders from suitably qualified and 
experienced organisations for the supply, implementation, support and 
maintenance of a Contact Management Solution.   
 
In considering that Dyfed Powys Police had committed to procure a new 
Integrated Communication Control System and Contact Management Solution, it 
was proposed that the Cabinet write a letter to the Chief Constable to 
acknowledge and encourage his intention to improve the current 101 call system.  
The proposal was duly seconded. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Cabinet write a letter to the Dyfed 
Powys Police Chief Constable to acknowledge and encourage the 
installation of a new solution as an improvement upon the current 101 call 
system.  
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 



 

 
 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED, pursuant to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2007, that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items as the reports contained exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

13. TRANSFORMING TOWNS PLACEMAKING STRATEGIC ACQUISITIONS 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 12 above not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).  
 
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about particular business and financial 
affairs.  In this case, the public interest in maintaining the above exemption 
under the 1972 Act in respect of this report outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information contained therein, as disclosure could undermine 
the Council’s position in subsequent negotiations and adversely impact 
upon the public purse. 
 
The Cabinet Members considered a report which detailed information in relation to 
the strategic acquisitions of properties utilising the Transforming Towns 
Placemaking funding. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED  
 
13.1 that the acquisition of properties utilising Transforming Towns 

Placemaking funding be approved 
 
13.2 to delegate authority to the Head of Regeneration and Head of 

Administration and Law, in consultation with Cabinet Members with 
responsibility for Regeneration and Resources, to finalise and complete 
the proposed acquisitions; 

 
13.2 to delegate authority to the Head of Regeneration, in consultation with 

the Director of Corporate Services and the Cabinet Members for 
Regeneration and Resources, to acquire alternative properties of a 
strategic nature that would add value to the Council’s town centre 
regeneration proposals, in the event that the properties identified in this 
report (Table 1) cannot be purchased and to ensure maximum grant 
spend. 

 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


